

2021年3月期 決算データシート

Data Sheet for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2021

目次	Index	
連結業績概要	Consolidated Results Summary	-1-
連結業績 補足情報	Consolidated Results Supplemental Information	-2-
持株会社投資事業	Investment Business of Holding Companies Segment	-3-
SVF 1 等SBIAの運営するファンド事業	SVF1 and Other SBIA-Managed Funds Segment	-4-
SVF 1 投資の状況	SVF1: Portfolio	-5-
SVF 2 投資の状況	SVF2: Portfolio	-6-
ソフトバンク事業	SoftBank Segment	-7-
アーム事業 (業績およびKPI)	Arm Segment (Results & KPIs)	-8-
その他	Other	-9-
ソフトバンク・ラテンアメリカ・ファンド 投資の状況	SoftBank Latin America Fund: Portfolio	-10-
ソフトバンクグループ(株)単体の財務指標	Financial Indicators of SoftBank Group Corp. Standalone	-11-
ソフトバンクグループ(株)単体の債務返済スケジュール	Debt Repayment Schedule of SoftBank Group Corp. Standalone	-13-
ソフトバンクグループ(株)社債・コマーシャルペーパー明細	SoftBank Group Corp. Corporate Bonds and Commercial Paper Details	-14/15-

<連結損益計算書の表示および報告セグメントの変更>

FY2020における主な変更点は以下の通りです。

- (i): 「営業利益」の表示を取り止め、連結業績における投資の成果を明示するために新たに「**投資損益**」を表示
「投資損益」には、①**投資有価証券（FVTPLの金融資産）および持分法で会計処理されている投資の売却による実現損益**、②**FVTPLの金融資産の未実現評価損益**、③**投資先からの受取配当金**、④**FVTPLの金融資産などの投資に係るデリバティブ関連損益**が含まれる
投資損益に含まれないデリバティブ関連損益は、「デリバティブ関連損益（投資損益を除く）」として表示
投資先の純損益に対する当社持分を認識する持分法による投資損益については、従前と同様に「持分法による投資損益」として表示
- (ii): Q1:「**持株会社投資事業**」を報告セグメントとして新設。連結損益計算書における「営業利益」の表示の取り止めに伴い、報告セグメントの利益は「税引前利益」に変更
Q2-Q3:「ソフトバンク・ビジョンファンド等SBIAの運営するファンド事業」から「**SVF 1等SBIAの運営するファンド事業**」に報告セグメントの名称を変更
「ブライトスター事業」を報告セグメントから除外
Q4末における当社の報告セグメントは、「持株会社投資事業」、「SVF 1等SBIAの運営するファンド事業」、「ソフトバンク事業」、「アーム事業」の4つ

前年同期における連結損益計算書およびセグメント情報も同様に組み替えて表示しています。

詳細については、FY20Q4決算短信をご参照下さい。

*本データシートでは「ソフトバンク・ビジョン・ファンド 1」を「SVF 1」、「ソフトバンク・ビジョン・ファンド 2」を「SVF 2」と記載しています。

<Changes in presentation of Consolidated Statement of Income and reportable segments>

The main changes in FY2020 are as follows.

- (i): “Operating income” will no longer be presented. Instead, “**gain (loss) on investments**” will be used in order to show investment performance in the consolidated financial results.
“Gain (loss) on investments” includes (1) **realized gain and loss on sales of investment securities (financial assets at FVTPL) and investments accounted for using the equity method**; (2) **unrealized gain and loss on valuation of financial assets at FVTPL**; (3) **dividend income from investments**; and (4) **derivative gain and loss related to financial assets at FVTPL and other investments**.
Derivative gain and loss not included in the above “gain (loss) on investments” is shown as “derivative gain (loss) (excluding gain (loss) on investments).”
Income on equity method investments, which recognizes the Company’s equity interest in the net income and loss of applicable portfolio companies, continues to be presented as “income on equity method investments.”
- (ii): Q1: **Investment Business of Holding Companies** was newly established.
In line with ending the presentation of “operating income” in the Consolidated Statement of Income, the Company has revised segment income in each reportable segment to “income before income tax.”
Q2-Q3: Changed the name from “SoftBank Vision Fund and Other SBIA-Managed Funds” to “**SVF1 and Other SBIA-Managed Funds**.”
“Brightstar segment” was removed from the reportable segments.
As of Q4-end, the Company has four reportable segments: Investment Business of Holding Companies, SVF1 and Other SBIA-Managed Funds, SoftBank, and Arm.

The Consolidated Statement of Income and segment information for the previous fiscal year have been restated and presented in the same manner.

For more details, please refer to FY20Q4 Consolidated Financial Report.

*In this material, SoftBank Vision Fund 1 is referred to as SVF1 and SoftBank Vision Fund 2 is referred to as SVF2.

連結業績概要 | Consolidated Results Summary

(監査前 | Unaudited)

(百万円 Millions of yen)	FY2019					年度 Full year	FY2020				
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year	
継続事業 Continuing Operations											
売上高 Net sales	1,247,260	1,292,459	1,361,581	1,337,638	5,238,938	1,279,973	1,350,558	1,507,507	1,490,129	5,628,167	
売上総利益 Gross profit	656,412	658,342	692,941	646,970	2,654,665	697,472	722,340	748,488	706,629	2,874,929	
投資損益合計 Total gain (loss) on investments	1,646,894	-1,430,928	-84,179	-1,541,940	-1,410,153	982,920	1,050,391	1,766,145	3,729,550	7,529,006	
持株会社投資事業からの投資損益 Gain (loss) on investments at Investment Business of Holding Companies	1,226,250	-496,833	111,247	-356,356	484,308	650,493	-70,879	266,863	99,467	945,944	
SVF 1 およびSVF 2 等からの投資損益 Gain (loss) on investments at SVF1, SVF2, and others	414,419	-943,747	-199,679	-1,115,860	-1,844,867	296,577	1,040,061	1,392,140	3,563,246	6,292,024	
その他の投資損益 Gain (loss) on other investments	6,225	9,652	4,253	-69,724	-49,594	35,850	81,209	107,142	66,837	291,038	
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	-445,059	-470,367	-530,295	-614,359	-2,060,080	-504,574	-506,727	-563,905	-696,291	-2,271,497	
財務費用 Finance cost	-69,788	-70,784	-74,953	-78,372	-293,897	-76,993	-76,815	-70,514	-82,928	-307,250	
持分法による投資損益 Income on equity method investments	91,547	362,436	18,552	151,480	624,015	6,573	194,257	178,601	237,001	616,432	
デリバティブ関連損益 (投資損益を除く) Derivative gain (loss) (excluding gain (loss) on investments)	2,278	5,436	-25,300	17,601	15	-175,825	-585,732	280,892	414	-480,251	
SVF 1 における外部投資家持分の増減額 Change in third-party interests in SVF1	-184,488	365,263	9,230	350,925	540,930	-147,643	-309,894	-499,199	-1,289,681	-2,246,417	
その他の損益 Other gain (loss)	39	55,440	263,996	-324,932	-5,457	52,190	119,532	79,524	-295,742	-44,496	
税引前利益 Income before income tax	1,697,835	-525,162	269,992	-1,392,627	50,038	834,120	607,352	1,920,032	2,308,952	5,670,456	
継続事業からの純利益 Net income from continuing operations	1,192,121	-610,921	129,557	-1,453,374	-742,617	581,961	587,229	1,216,331	1,981,767	4,367,288	
非継続事業 Discontinued operations											
非継続事業からの純利益 Net income from discontinued operations	-14,642	-34,373	-5,282	-3,846	-58,143	734,460	-24,273	987	-226	710,948	
純利益 Net income	1,177,479	-645,294	124,275	-1,457,220	-800,760	1,316,421	562,956	1,217,318	1,981,541	5,078,236	
親会社の所有者に帰属する純利益 Net income attributable to owners of the parent	1,121,719	-700,167	55,035	-1,438,163	-961,576	1,255,712	627,499	1,171,951	1,932,800	4,987,962	
親会社の所有者に帰属する継続事業からの純利益 Net income from continuing operations attributable to owners of the parent	1,133,912	-671,484	59,413	-1,433,990	-912,149	521,143	651,594	1,170,966	1,933,026	4,276,729	
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Cash flows from operating activities	-547,191	920,850	250,050	494,170	1,117,879	154,024	377,843	-604,838	630,221	557,250	
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Cash flows from investing activities	-1,367,991	-757,630	-1,633,436	-527,864	-4,286,921	1,241,103	-1,563,289	-483,748	-662,665	-1,468,599	
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Cash flows from financing activities	1,026,301	1,164,729	873,600	-143,767	2,920,863	1,415,375	175,696	464,588	138,418	2,194,077	

持株会社投資事業 | Investment Business of Holding Companies Segment

(監査前 | Unaudited)

(百万円 Millions of yen)	FY2019					年度 Full year	FY2020				
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year	
投資損益 Gain (loss) on investments	1,226,250	-496,833	111,247	-356,356	484,308	650,493	-70,879	266,863	99,630	946,107	
Tモバイル株式売却関連損益 Gain relating to sales of T-Mobile shares	-	-	-	-	-	421,863	-108	-	-	421,755	
アリババ株式先渡売買契約決済益 Gain relating to settlement of prepaid forward contracts using Alibaba shares	1,218,527	-	-	-	1,218,527	-	-	-	-	-	
資産運用子会社からの投資の売却による実現損益*1 Realized loss on sales of investments at asset management subsidiaries*1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-8,060	-84,399	71,922	-20,537	
資産運用子会社からの投資の未実現評価損益*1 Unrealized loss on valuation of investments at asset management subsidiaries*1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-95,082	200,740	28,579	134,237	
資産運用子会社からの投資に係るデリバティブ関連損益*1 Derivative loss on investments at asset management subsidiaries*1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-292,346	-285,256	-33,088	-610,690	
投資の売却による実現損益 Realized gain (loss) on sales of investments	1,738	25,443	-5,810	-3,594	17,777	65,445	98,176	42,612	15,928	222,161	
投資の未実現評価損益 Unrealized gain (loss) on valuation of investments	15,188	-415,089	3,572	-294,340	-690,669	28,515	206,058	297,573	76,302	608,448	
投資に係るデリバティブ関連損益 Derivative gain (loss) on investments	-11,082	-107,936	112,900	-60,225	-66,343	133,349	18,341	96,868	-62,789	185,769	
その他 Other	1,879	749	585	1,803	5,016	1,321	2,142	-1,275	2,776	4,964	
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	-18,322	-15,929	-18,424	-22,424	-75,099	-22,288	-30,634	-21,172	-28,182	-102,276	
財務費用 Finance cost	-51,111	-46,066	-50,423	-50,935	-198,535	-53,150	-55,025	-49,594	-60,835	-218,604	
持分法による投資損益 Income on equity method investments	88,883	364,814	17,562	185,973	657,232	4,103	190,504	169,053	237,704	601,364	
デリバティブ関連損益（投資損益を除く） Derivative gain (loss) (excluding gain (loss) on investments)	2,113	5,266	-25,218	15,953	-1,886	-176,190	-586,227	279,749	5,132	-477,536	
その他の損益 Other gain (loss)	-633	37,352	273,068	-262,067	47,720	55,929	118,712	92,738	-255,507	11,872	
セグメント利益（税引前利益） Segment income (income before income tax)	1,247,180	-151,396	307,812	-489,856	913,740	458,897	-433,549	737,637	-2,058	760,927	

*1 「資産運用子会社」は、当社の子会社であるSB Northstarおよびその子会社（保有資産の多様化と余剰資金の運用を目的として、上場株式等の取得および売却、上場株式に関連するデリバティブ取引および信用取引を行っています。）を指し

*1 The asset management subsidiaries indicates SB Northstar, a subsidiary of the Company, and its subsidiaries, which are engaged in various transactions such as acquisition and sale of listed stocks other instruments, derivative transactions related to listed stocks, and credit transactions for diversification of the assets held and management of surplus funds.

SVF 1 等SBIAの運営するファンド事業 | SVF1 and Other SBIA-Managed Funds Segment

(監査前 | Unaudited)

(百万円 Millions of yen)	FY2019					FY2020				
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year
SVF 1 およびSVF 2 等からの投資損益 Gain (loss) on investments at SVF1, SVF2 and others	414,419	-943,747	-199,679	-1,115,860	-1,844,867	296,577	1,114,990	1,355,690	3,590,205	6,357,462
投資の売却による実現損益 Realized gain (loss) on sales of investments	-	34,805	-20,162	43,697	58,340	111,425	29,960	63,889	214,366	419,640
投資の未実現評価損益 Unrealized gain (loss) on valuation of investments	408,514	-982,234	-181,108	-1,162,866	-1,917,694	178,114	1,082,478	1,284,958	3,351,509	5,897,059
投資先からの受取配当金 Dividend income from investments	5,905	2,432	1,730	2,781	12,848	2,888	1,735	3,596	21,630	29,849
投資に係るデリバティブ関連損益 Derivative gain on investments	-	-	-	145	145	815	276	-	-	1,091
為替換算影響額 Effect of foreign exchange translation	-	1,250	-139	383	1,494	3,335	541	3,247	2,700	9,823
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	-16,795	-26,209	-25,462	-18,018	-86,484	-14,342	-20,088	-10,769	-28,995	-74,194
財務費用 Finance cost	-1,901	-7,323	-7,868	-6,455	-23,547	-4,600	-1,628	-1,406	-2,785	-10,419
SVF 1 における外部投資家持分の増減額 Change in third-party interests in SVF1	-184,488	365,263	9,230	350,925	540,930	-147,643	-309,894	-499,199	-1,289,681	-2,246,417
その他の損益 Other gain (loss)	829	-82	-151	798	1,394	-362	979	-188	-38	391
セグメント利益 (税引前利益) Segment income (income before income tax)	212,064	-612,098	-223,930	-788,610	-1,412,574	129,630	784,359	844,128	2,268,706	4,026,823

SVF 1 投資の状況 | SVF1: Portfolio

(As of March 31, 2021; 売却した投資を除く | excludes exited investments)

(■: 上場有価証券 | Public securities)

セクター Sector	会社名 (アルファベット順) Name (in alphabetical order)	初回出資日 Initial Investment Date	旧セクター Former sector ^{*1}
Consumer	Brainbees Solutions Private Limited (FirstCry)	FY2018 Q4	Consumer
	Bytedance Ltd.	FY2018 Q1	Consumer
	■ Coupang, Inc.	FY2018 Q2	Consumer
	Esquared Capital Limited (Klook)	FY2019 Q1	Consumer
	Fanatics Holdings, Inc.	FY2017 Q2	Consumer
	GetYourGuide AG	FY2018 Q4	Consumer
	Grofers International Pte. Ltd.	FY2018 Q3	Consumer
	Oravel Stays Private Limited (OYO)	FY2017 Q2	Consumer
	OYO Hotels Japan (OYO's affiliate)	FY2018 Q4	Consumer
	OYO Technology & Hospitality (China) Pte. Ltd. (OYO's affiliate)	FY2018 Q2	Consumer
	Plenty United Inc.	FY2017 Q2	Consumer
	PT Tokopedia	FY2018 Q3	Consumer
	Zuoyebang Education Limited	FY2018 Q3	Consumer
	Edtech	Automation Anywhere, Inc.	FY2018 Q3
Cambridge Mobile Telematics Inc.		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics
Cohesity, Inc.		FY2018 Q1	Enterprise
Cohesity APJ Pte. Ltd. (Cohesity's affiliate)		FY2019 Q1	Enterprise
Globality, Inc.		FY2018 Q3	Enterprise
GPCY Holding (Gympass)		FY2019 Q1	Enterprise
MapBox Inc.		FY2017 Q3	Enterprise
Fintech		Creditas Financial Solutions, Ltd.	FY2019 Q2
	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited (PolicyBazaar)	FY2019 Q1	Fintech
	Greensill Capital Pty Ltd.	FY2019 Q1	Fintech
	Kabbage, Inc.	FY2018 Q3	Fintech
	OakNorth Holdings Limited	FY2018 Q4	Fintech
	One97 Communications Limited (PayTM)	FY2017 Q3	Fintech
	■ OneConnect Financial Technology Co., Ltd.	FY2018 Q1	Fintech
	Pollen, Inc. (C2FO)	FY2019 Q2	Fintech
	VNLife Corporation Joint Stock Company	FY2019 Q1	Fintech
	■ Zhongan Online P&C Insurance Co., Ltd.	FY2017 Q2	Fintech
	SVF Zen JVCo (Singapore) Pte.Ltd. (Zhongan's affiliate)	FY2018 Q4	Fintech
Frontier Tech	Arm Limited	FY2017 Q2	Frontier Tech
	Brain Corporation	FY2017 Q2	Frontier Tech
	CloudMinds Inc.	FY2018 Q4	Frontier Tech
	Energy Vault, Inc.	FY2019 Q2	Frontier Tech
	Fungible Inc.	FY2019 Q1	Frontier Tech
	Improbable Worlds Limited	FY2017 Q3	Frontier Tech
	Light Labs, Inc.	FY2018 Q2	Frontier Tech
	Zymergen, Inc.	FY2018 Q3	Frontier Tech
	1 other investment	-	Frontier Tech

*1: FY20Q3にセクターを変更しました。FY20Q2以前に投資した投資先の旧セクターは参考として記載しています。

*1: Sector classification has been changed since FY20Q3. The former sectors of portfolio companies invested before FY20Q3 are presented for reference.

セクター Sector	会社名 (アルファベット順) Name (in alphabetical order)	初回出資日 Initial Investment Date	旧セクター Former sector ^{*1}	
Health Tech	CollectiveHealth, Inc.	FY2019 Q1	Health Tech	
	Good Doctor Technology Limited	FY2019 Q3	Health Tech	
	■ Guardant Health, Inc.	FY2017 Q2	Health Tech	
	Guardant Health AMEA, Inc. (Guardant Health's affiliate)	FY2018 Q1	Health Tech	
	HealthKconnect Medical and Health Technology Management Company Limited (Ping An Medical and Healthcare)	FY2017 Q4	Health Tech	
	■ Relay Therapeutics, Inc.	FY2018 Q3	Health Tech	
	Roivant Sciences Ltd.	FY2017 Q2	Health Tech	
	■ Vir Biotechnology, Inc.	FY2017 Q2	Health Tech	
	Logistics	Delhivery Private Limited	FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics
		■ DoorDash, Inc.	FY2018 Q3	Transportation & Logistics
		Flexport, Inc.	FY2019 Q1	Transportation & Logistics
Full Truck Alliance Co. Ltd		FY2018 Q1	Transportation & Logistics	
SVF TRUCK (SINGAPORE) PTE.LTD. (Full Truck Alliance's affiliate)		FY2019 Q1	Transportation & Logistics	
Truck Champion Limited (Full Truck Alliance's affiliate)		FY2020 Q1	Transportation & Logistics	
GoBrands, Inc. (goPuff)		FY2019 Q2	Consumer	
Local Services Holding Limited (Alibaba Local Services)		FY2018 Q3	Transportation & Logistics	
Loggi Technology International		FY2018 Q1	Transportation & Logistics	
Nauto, Inc.		FY2017 Q3	Transportation & Logistics	
Nuro, Inc.		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	
Rappi Inc.		FY2019 Q1	Transportation & Logistics	
Reef Global Inc. (formerly ParkJockey)		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	
Zume, Inc.		FY2018 Q3	Transportation & Logistics	
PropTech	CLUTTER INC.	FY2018 Q4	Real Estate & Construction	
	Compass, Inc.	FY2017 Q4	Real Estate & Construction	
	Katerra Inc.	FY2017 Q4	Real Estate & Construction	
	■ Opendoor Technologies Inc.	FY2018 Q2	Real Estate & Construction	
	■ View Inc.	FY2018 Q3	Real Estate & Construction	
	WeWork Inc.	FY2017 Q3	Real Estate & Construction	
	WeWork Greater China Holding Company B.V (WeWork's affiliate)	FY2017 Q3	Real Estate & Construction	
	WeWork Japan GK (WeWork's affiliate)	FY2017 Q3	Real Estate & Construction	
	Zroom Inc.	FY2019 Q2	Real Estate & Construction	
	Transportation	ANI Technologies Private Limited (Ola)	FY2019 Q2	Transportation & Logistics
Aurora Innovations Inc		FY2019 Q2	Transportation & Logistics	
■ Auto1 Group GmbH		FY2017 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	
Fair Financial Corp.		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	
Getaround, Inc.		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	
GM Cruise Holdings LLC		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	
GRAB HOLDINGS INC. (Grab)		FY2018 Q3	Transportation & Logistics	
Guazi.com Inc.		FY2019 Q1	Transportation & Logistics	
■ Uber Technologies, Inc. (Uber)		FY2018 Q3	Transportation & Logistics	
Xiaoju Kuaizhi Inc. (DiDi)		FY2018 Q4	Transportation & Logistics	

Total of 81 investments

SVF 2 投資の状況 | SVF2: Portfolio

(As of March 31, 2021)

(■: 上場有価証券 | Public securities)

セクター Sector	会社名 (アルファベット順) Name (in alphabetical order)	初回出資日 Initial Investment Date	旧セクター Former sector ^{*1}
Consumer	Baron App, Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Chengxin Technology Inc. (DiDi Grocery)	FY2020 Q4	-
	Keep Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
	Lenskart Solutions Private Limited	FY2019 Q3	Consumer
	Manticore Games, Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Memphis Meats, Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
	OrderMark, Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
	Tempo Interactive Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Whoop, Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
Edtech	Global Online Education Inc. (Zhangmen)	FY2020 Q2	Consumer
	Happy_seed (Cayman) Limited (VIPThink)	FY2020 Q2	Consumer
	Sorting Hat Technologies Pvt. Ltd (Unacademy)	FY2020 Q2	Consumer
Enterprise	Behavox Ltd.	FY2019 Q4	Enterprise
	JOB AND TALENT HOLDING LIMITED	FY2020 Q4	-
	MindTickle Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
	Redis Labs Ltd	FY2020 Q4	-
	SendBird, Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Standard Cognition, Corp.	FY2020 Q4	-
Fintech	EToro Group Ltd	FY2020 Q4	-
	Klarna Holding AB	FY2020 Q4	-
	1 investment	-	-

*1: FY20Q3にセクターを変更しました。FY20Q3以前に投資した投資先の旧セクターは参考として記載しています。

*1: Sector classification has been changed since FY20Q3. The former sectors of portfolio companies invested before FY20Q3 are presented for reference.

セクター Sector	会社名 (アルファベット順) Name (in alphabetical order)	初回出資日 Initial Investment Date	旧セクター Former sector ^{*1}
Frontier Tech	Guangzhou Xaircraft Technology Co., Ltd.	FY2020 Q3	-
	Patsnap Limited	FY2020 Q4	-
	■ Qualtrics International Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	1 investment	-	-
Health Tech	Biofourmis Holdings Pte. Ltd.	FY2020 Q2	Health Tech
	EDDA Healthcare and Technology Holding Limited	FY2020 Q4	-
	ElevateBio LLC	FY2020 Q4	-
	Encoded Therapeutics, Inc	FY2020 Q1	Health Tech
	GoForward, Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Karius, Inc.	FY2019 Q4	Health Tech
	Pear Therapeutics, Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
	QuantumPharm Inc (XtalPi)	FY2020 Q2	Health Tech
	ScriptDash Inc (Alto Pharmacy)	FY2019 Q3	Consumer
	■ Seer, Inc.	FY2020 Q3	-
Logistics	Tessera Therapeutics, Inc	FY2020 Q3	-
	Vividion Therapeutics, Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Berkshire Grey, Inc.	FY2020 Q4	-
	Flock Freight, Inc	FY2020 Q3	-
Transportation & Logistics	Full Truck Alliance Co. Ltd	FY2020 Q3	-
	Shipbob, Inc.	FY2020 Q2	Transportation & Logistics
	■ KE Holdings Inc. (Beike)	FY2019 Q3	Real Estate & Construction
Transportation	Tier Mobility GmbH	FY2020 Q3	-
	Voyager Group Inc. (DiDi AV JV)	FY2019 Q4	Transportation & Logistics

Total of 44 investments

ソフトバンク事業 | SoftBank Segment

(監査前 | Unaudited)

(百万円 Millions of yen)	FY2019					FY2020				
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year
売上高 Net sales	1,164,586	1,208,714	1,244,484	1,244,700	4,862,484	1,172,322	1,255,445	1,377,794	1,398,789	5,204,350
セグメント利益 (税引前利益) Segment income (income before income tax)	261,696	256,752	214,881	82,288	815,617	259,249	274,035	212,935	101,714	847,933
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization	-164,949	-165,910	-175,729	-195,396	-701,984	-173,134	-174,875	-189,631	-192,274	-729,914
投資損益 Gain (loss) on investments	9,373	-1,473	-2,359	4,179	9,720	4,116	-10,159	1,547	5,929	1,433
財務費用 Finance cost	-14,013	-14,562	-15,264	-16,316	-60,155	-16,256	-16,664	-15,929	-15,473	-64,322
持分法による投資損益*1 Income (loss) on equity method investments*1	-3,458	-10,723	-12,190	-15,468	-41,839	-9,006	-8,123	-9,076	-18,843	-45,048
デリバティブ関連損益 (投資損益を除く) Derivative gain (loss) (excluding gain (loss) on investments)	-80	24	53	-17	-20	1	-43	-93	545	410

*1 主にPayPay㈱に係る持分法投資損失です。ソフトバンク㈱においては、PayPay㈱は持分法適用会社には分類されていますが、ソフトバンクグループ㈱においては、PayPay㈱は2018年6月の設立から一貫して子会社として連結されており、その業績は「その他」に含まれています。このため、ソフトバンク事業で認識したPayPay㈱に係る持分法投資損失はセグメント情報の「調整額」で消去されています。

*1 This refers mainly to loss on equity method investments related to PayPay Corporation. At SoftBank Corp., PayPay Corporation is classified as an equity method affiliate, however, PayPay Corporation has consistently been classified as a subsidiary at SBG since its founding in June 2018 and with its financial results included in "Other."

For this reason, loss on equity method investments related to PayPay Corporation recognized in the SoftBank segment is eliminated in the "Reconciliations" account of segment information.

アーム事業*1 | Arm Segment*1

(1)業績 | Results

(監査前 | Unaudited)

(百万円 Millions of yen)	FY2019					年度 Full year	FY2020					
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year		
売上高 Net sales	/					197,066	/					209,848
セグメント利益 (税引前利益) Segment income (income before income tax)	/					-11,105	/					-33,873

(百万米ドル Millions of USD)	FY2019					年度 Full year	FY2020					
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year		
テクノロジー・ロイヤルティ収入 Technology royalty	/					1,095	/					1,278
テクノロジー・ロイヤルティ以外の収入 Technology non-royalty	/					714	/					702
合計 Total	/					1,809	/					1,980

(2)KPI | KPIs

ロイヤルティ・ユニット*2 Royalty units*2 (十億個 Billion)	CY2019					年度 Full year	CY2020					
	1-3月 Jan - Mar	4-6月 Apr - Jun	7-9月 Jul - Sep	10-12月 Oct - Dec	1-3月 Jan - Mar		4-6月 Apr - Jun	7-9月 Jul - Sep	10-12月 Oct - Dec	年度 Full year		
ロイヤルティ・ユニット出荷数 (ライセンサーからの報告に基づく実績ベース) Royalty units shipped as reported by licensees	/					22.2	/					25.0

従業員数 Employees (名 People)	FY2019					年度 Full year	FY2020					
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4	年度 Full year		
従業員数*3 Total number of employees*3	/					5,906	/					6,370
(うち) 技術関連業務*4 (incl.) Technical employees*4	/					4,612	/					5,121

*1 FY20に、アーム事業のうちISG (Internet-of-Things Services Group ; IoTに関連するサービスグループ) 事業が、それ以外のアーム事業とは別に管理することが決定されました。これに伴いFY20のアーム事業はISG事業を除くアームの業績を表示し、FY19の業績についても同様に遡及修正を行っていますが、FY20およびFY19の各四半期の業績については遡及修正を行っていないため表示していません。

*2 **ロイヤルティ・ユニット** : ライセンサーによって製造・出荷されるアームのテクノロジーを含んだチップ ロイヤルティ・ユニット出荷数は出荷が発生した期間別に表示。

*3 **従業員数** : 臨時雇用者数を含む

*4 **技術関連業務従業員** : アームのテクノロジー製品およびサービスの調査、開発、メンテナンス、実装、サポートなどに従事する従業員

*1 In FY20, it was decided that the Internet-of-Things Services Group (ISG) businesses would be managed separately from Arm's remaining business. Accordingly, for FY20, the operating results of Arm are presented for the Arm segment excluding the contribution of the ISG businesses, and the operating results of these businesses for FY19 have also been retrospectively presented, however, quarterly results in FY20 and FY19 have not been revised and therefore not presented.

*2 **Royalty units**: Arm technology-based chip manufactured and/or shipped by licensees. Arm's royalty unit shipments are aligned with the quarters when the chips were shipped.

*3 **Total number of employees**: include temporary employees.

*4 **Technical employees**: employees who work on the research, creation, maintenance, deployment and support of technology products and services of Arm.

その他*1 | Other*1

(監査前 | Unaudited)

(百万円 Millions of yen)	FY2019					年度 Full year	FY2020					年度 Full year
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4			
売上高 Net sales	/					205,772	/					238,591
セグメント利益（税引前利益） Segment income (income before income tax)						-299,703						92,625
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization						-46,587						-42,954
投資損益 Gain (loss) on investments						-59,626						289,241
財務費用 Finance cost						-17,018						-16,621
持分法による投資損益 Income (loss) on equity method investments						-30,169						21,578
デリバティブ関連損益（投資損益を除く） Derivative gain (loss) (excluding gain (loss) on investments)						2,594						-3,972

*1 FY20の業績にはアーム事業とは別に管理することが決定されたISG事業の業績が含まれます。これに伴いFY19の業績についても同様に遡及修正を行っていますが、FY20およびFY19の各四半期の業績については遡及修正を行っていないため表示していません。

*1 In FY20, it was decided that the ISG businesses would be managed separately from Arm's remaining business. Accordingly, for FY20, the operating results of ISG are included in Other, FY19 results have also been retrospectively presented, however, quarterly results in FY20 and FY19 have not been revised and therefore not presented.

ソフトバンク・ラテンアメリカ・ファンド 投資の状況 | SoftBank Latin America Fund: Portfolio

(As of March 31, 2021)

会社名 (アルファベット順) Name (in alphabetical order)	初回出資日 Initial Investment Date
Bancar Technologies Limited (uala)	FY2019 Q3
■ Banco Inter S.A.	FY2019 Q3
Brazilian EdTech (UOL EdTech)	FY2020 Q3
Buser, Ltd.	FY2019 Q3
Camino Education Ltd.	FY2020 Q2
Contabilizei Company	FY2020 Q3
Cortex Intelligence Ltd.	FY2020 Q1
Creditas Financial Solutions, Ltd.	FY2019 Q3
Descomplica	FY2020 Q4
Frubana, Inc.	FY2019 Q4
Jusbrasil	FY2020 Q4
KAVAK HOLDINGS LIMITED	FY2019 Q3
Konfio Limited	FY2019 Q3

(■: 上場有価証券 | Public securities)

会社名 (アルファベット順) Name (in alphabetical order)	初回出資日 Initial Investment Date
Loft Holdings Ltd	FY2019 Q3
Loggi Technology International□	FY2019 Q3
MADEIRAMADEIRA LTD.	FY2019 Q3
PayClip, Inc.	FY2019 Q3
Petlove Cayman, Ltd.	FY2020 Q1
QuintoAndar, Ltd.	FY2019 Q3
Rappi, Inc.	FY2019 Q3
SOLIDARIUM (olist)	FY2019 Q3
SVF Game (Cayman) Ltd (gympass)	FY2020 Q2
Unico Technologies Ltd (acesso digital)	FY2020 Q3
Volanty Ltd.	FY2019 Q3
VTEX	FY2019 Q3
12 other portfolio companies and LP interests	

Total of 37 investments

ソフトバンクグループ(株)単体の財務指標 FY2020Q4 | Financial indicators of SoftBank Group Corp. Standalone FY2020Q4

以下、ソフトバンクグループ(株)の略称SBGを使用します | SoftBank Group Corp. is referred to as SBG hereafter.

(兆円 | Trillions of yen)

LTV (Loan to Value)	
(L) 調整後SBG単体純有利子負債 Adjusted SBG standalone net interest-bearing debt	3.71
(V) SBG単体保有株式価値 SBG standalone equity value of holdings	29.81
LTV = (L) / (V)	12.4%

調整後SBG単体純有利子負債 Adjusted SBG standalone net interest-bearing debt	
(a) 連結純有利子負債 Consolidated net interest-bearing debt	14.02
内訳 Breakdown	
連結 有利子負債 ^{*1*2} Consolidated interest-bearing debt ^{*1*2}	19.55
連結 手元流動性 ^{*1} Consolidated cash position ^{*1}	5.53
(b) 独立採算子会社等の純有利子負債 Net interest-bearing debt at self-financing entities and etc.	5.46
内訳 Breakdown	
ソフトバンク事業 Net interest-bearing debt of SoftBank segment	4.41
アーム事業 Net interest-bearing debt of Arm segment (net cash)	-0.11
SVF1 Net interest-bearing debt of SoftBank Vision Fund1	0.38
SVF2 Net interest-bearing debt of SoftBank Vision Fund2 (net cash)	-0.06
SB Northstar Net interest-bearing debt of SB Northstar	0.87
その他 Net interest-bearing debt at other self-financing entities (net cash)	-0.02
(c) その他調整 Other Adjustments	4.85
内訳 Breakdown	
ハイブリッド債・ハイブリッドローンの調整 ^{*3} Adjustment on hybrid bonds and hybrid loan ^{*3}	0.11
アセットファイナンス調整 ^{*4} Adjustment on asset-backed finance ^{*4}	4.74
(L) = (a) - (b) - (c) 調整後SBG単体純有利子負債 Adjusted SBG standalone net interest-bearing debt	3.71

SBG単体保有株式価値 SBG standalone equity value of holdings	
(d) 主な上場株式 ^{*5} Major listed shares ^{*5}	21.43
内訳 Breakdown	
アリババ ^{*6} Alibaba ^{*6}	16.91
ソフトバンク ^{*7} SoftBank Corp. ^{*7}	2.75
Tモバイル ^{*8} T-Mobile ^{*8}	1.77
(e) アーム株式 ^{*9} Arm shares ^{*9}	2.72
(f) SVF1に対する投資持ち分 ^{*10} Investment assets under SoftBank Vision Fund1 ^{*10}	6.20
(g) SVF2に対する投資持ち分 ^{*11} Investment assets under SoftBank Vision Fund2 ^{*11}	1.31
(h) 上場株投資 ^{*12} Investment in listed stocks ^{*12}	1.00
(i) その他株式 ^{*13} Other shares ^{*13}	1.40
(j) アセットファイナンスの調整 ^{*4} Adjustment on asset-backed finance ^{*4}	-4.26
(V) = (d) ~ (j) SBG単体保有株式価値 SBG standalone equity value of holdings	29.81

ソフトバンクグループ(株)単体の財務指標 FY2020Q4 注記 | Financial Indicators of SoftBank Group Corp. Standalone FY2020Q4 Notes

- *1 ジャパンネット銀行（現PayPay銀行）の銀行業の預金及び手元流動性は含まない
 - *2 各事業の有利子負債はソフトバンクグループ連結外部に対する有利子負債のみ
 - *3 2017年7月発行のハイブド債は、連結会計上、全額が資本計上されているため50%を有利子負債に算入。2016年9月・2021年2月発行のハイブド債および2017年11月発行のハイブドローンは、50%を有利子負債から除外
 - *4 純有利子負債: アリババ株式を活用した複数の先渡し先買契約（カー契約）に係る株式先渡し契約金融負債、2021年3月に実行したアリババ株式を活用したマージンローンの負債残高相当額、SBKK株式を活用したマージンローンの負債残高相当額
およびTモバイル株式を担保したマージンローンの負債残高相当額のうち、ノンリコースのアセットファイナンスとして金額の合計額を控除（Tモバイル株式を担保したマージンローン(借入総額\$4.38bn)については、例外的にSBGが一部保証しているため、当該保証債務の上限枠(\$2.02bn)を控除した\$2.36bnをノンリコースのアセットファイナンスによる借入額としている。なお、SBGが当該保証を履行する前提条件として、金融機関はまず当該マージンローンの担保に供されているアリババ株式から最大限回収を図ることが義務付けられている）
保有株式価値: アリババ株式を活用した複数の先渡し先買契約（カー契約・コールスプレッド）のうち、未決済分の満期決済金額（2021年3月31日の同社株価で算出）の合計額、2021年3月に実行したアリババ株式を活用したマージンローンの負債残高相当額、SBKK株式を活用したマージンローンの負債残高相当額
およびTモバイル株式を担保したマージンローンの負債残高相当額のうち、ノンリコースのアセットファイナンスとして金額の合計額を控除
SB Northstarが2020年10月に実行したアリババ株式を活用したマージンローンの負債残高相当額を、アリババ株式の保有株式価値から控除し、上場株投資の保有株式価値に加算
 - *5 2021年3月31日時点（日本市場3月31日終値、米国市場3月31日終値）の時価、為替レート1円 = 110.71円で換算
 - *6 アリババ: 2020年12月末時点のSBGの保有株式数に同社株式（米国預託証券）の株価を乗じて算出
 - *7 ソフトバンク: SBGの保有株式数に同社株式の株価を乗じて算出
 - *8 Tモバイル: SBGの保有株式数に同社株価を乗じて算出（ドイツテレコムが受領した株式購入オプションの対象となる株式数(101,491,623株を含む)。一定の条件下でTモバイル株式(SBGが無償で取得できる権利の公正価値およびTモバイルによる現金強制転換証券を発行する信託へのTモバイル株式の売却取引に関連し、一定の条件下でSBGの子会社がTモバイル株式を取得できる権利の公正価値を加算。ドイツテレコムが受領した株式購入オプションに係るデリバティブ金融負債の金額を控除
 - *9 アーム: SBGによる取得時の対価を基準とし、SVF1の保有株式数を除いて算出
 - *10 SVF1: SVF1の保有資産価値相当におけるSBGの持分 + 成功報酬の見込み金額等
 - *11 SVF2: SVF2の保有資産価値相当 + 成功報酬の見込み金額
 - *12 上場株投資: SB NorthstarのNAV (Net Asset Value) に対するSBGの持分等
 - *13 その他: 上場株式は、SBGの保有株式数に各上場株式の株価を乗じて算出。非上場株式はSBGが保有する未上場株式等の公正価値に基づいて算出
- 本ページで略称が示す会社名、アリババ: Alibaba Group Holding Limited、Tモバイル: T-Mobile US, Inc.、ドイツテレコム: Deutsche Telekom AG.

*1 The presented interest-bearing debt and cash positions excludes bank deposits and cash position at The Japan Net Bank (currently PayPay Bank).
*2 The presented interest-bearing debt only includes interest-bearing debt to third-parties.
*3 For hybrid bonds issued in July 2017, 50% of outstanding amount, which is recorded as equity in consolidated B/S, is treated as debt. For hybrid bonds issued in September 2016, hybrid bonds issued in February 2021 and hybrid loan executed in November 2017, 50% of outstanding amount, which is recorded as debt in consolidated B/S, is treated as equity.
*4 Net interest-bearing debt: deducting the financial liabilities relating to prepaid forward contracts using Alibaba shares, such as collar contracts, the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan backed by Alibaba shares borrowed by March 2021, the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan using SBKK shares and the amount that is considered as asset-backed financing non-recourse to SBG, which is a portion of the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan using T-Mobile shares pledged as collateral. (SBG has, as an exception, guaranteed a portion of the \$4.38bn margin loan which is secured by the T-Mobile shares. We consider \$2.36bn, the amount after deducting the \$2.02bn cap on the guaranteed obligations by SBG, as a non-recourse loan amount obtained by asset-backed financing. Note that as a precondition for SBG to fulfill its guarantee obligations, the lenders are obligated to first recover to the maximum extent possible from Alibaba shares that have been provided by SBG as a collateral for the margin loan.)
Equity value of holdings: deducting the sum of the amount to be settled at the maturity (calculated by using the share price of Alibaba) of the prepaid forward contracts using Alibaba shares, such as collar contracts and call spread, the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan backed by Alibaba shares borrowed by March 2021, the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan using SBKK shares and the amount that is considered as asset-backed financing non-recourse to SBG, which is a portion of the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan using T-Mobile shares pledged as collateral. Deducting the amount equivalent to the outstanding margin loan backed by Alibaba shares executed by SB Northstar in October 2020 from equity value of holdings of Alibaba shares and adding to equity value of holdings of Investment in listed stocks.
*5 Market value as of March 31, 2021 (Japan) closing price as of March 31, 2021, (US) closing price as of March 31, 2021). Foreign exchange rate USD 1 = JPY 110.71
*6 Alibaba: calculated by multiplying the number of Alibaba ADSs (equivalent of the number of Alibaba shares held by SBG) as of December 31, 2020 by the ADS price of Alibaba.
*7 SoftBank Corp.: calculated by multiplying the number of shares held by SBG by the share price of SoftBank Corp.
*8 T-Mobile: calculated by multiplying the number of shares held by SBG (including the number of shares subject to call options (101,491,623 shares) received by Deutsche Telekom) by the share price of T-Mobile.
Adding fair value of SBG's right to acquire T-Mobile shares (48,751,557 shares) for no additional consideration if certain conditions are met and fair value of the right that SBG's subsidiary receives T-Mobile shares if certain conditions are met, in connection with the sales of the T-Mobile shares from T-Mobile to Trust that offered its Cash Mandatory Exchangeable Trust Securities.
Deducting the amount of derivative financial liabilities relating to the call options received by Deutsche Telekom.
*9 Arm: calculated based on the acquisition cost, excluding the number of Arm shares held by SVF1.
*10 SVF1: value equivalent to SBG's portion of SVF's holding value + performance fee accrued, etc.
*11 SVF2: value equivalent to SVF2's holding value + performance fees accrued
*12 Investment in listed stocks: value equivalent to SBG's portion of SB Northstar's NAV(Net Asset Value), etc.
*13 Other: the sum of listed shares: calculated by multiplying the number of shares held by SBG by the share price of each listed share and unlisted shares: calculated based on the fair value of unlisted shares, etc. held by SBG.
The company names showed are abbreviations in this page. Alibaba: Alibaba Group Holding Limited, T-Mobile: T-Mobile US, Inc., Deutsche Telekom: Deutsche Telekom AG.

ソフトバンクグループ(株)の債務返済スケジュール | Debt Repayment Schedule of SoftBank Group Corp.

(億円 | 100 millions of yen)

	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	FY2024	FY2025	FY2026	FY2027	FY2028	FY2029	FY2030
合計 Total = (A) + (B)	12,866	4,910	9,169	8,102	10,212	5,300	4,189	2,065	909	-
社債 Bonds										
国内債 (シニア) Domestic (Senior)	-	3,370	4,194	4,500	5,000	5,300	-	-	-	-
国内債 (劣後) Domestic (Subordinated)	7,660	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
国内債 (ハイブリッド) Domestic (Hybrid)	4,556	-	154	-	1,770	-	-	-	-	-
外債 (シニア) Foreign-currency Denominated (Senior)	-	890	1,018	920	3,442	-	2,251	2,065	909	-
外債 (ハイブリッド) Foreign-currency Denominated (Hybrid)	-	-	3,045	-	-	-	1,937	-	-	-
(A)小計 Sub-total	12,216	4,260	8,411	5,420	10,212	5,300	4,189	2,065	909	-
タームローン Term Loan										
シニアローン Senior Loan	650	650	758	1,842	-	-	-	-	-	-
ハイブリッドローン Hybrid Loan	-	-	-	840	-	-	-	-	-	-
(B)小計 Sub-total	650	650	758	2,682	-	-	-	-	-	-

* 2021年3月末時点発行残高

* ハイブリッド社債はすべて初回コール日に早期償還するケース

* 外貨建社債は、スワップを締結しているものはスワップレートにて換算、それ以外は1ドル=110.71円にて換算

* バイバックにより取得した自己保有社債は除く

* シニアローンとは、2017年11月2日付の金銭消費貸借契約に基づくソフトバンクグループ(株)の借入。ハイブリッドローンとは、2017年11月2日付の劣後特約付金銭消費貸借契約に基づくソフトバンクグループ(株)の借入

* ハイブリッドローンは初回コール日（期限前弁済可能日）に弁済するケース

* Outstanding balance as of the end of March 2021

* Prepared on the assumption that hybrid bonds are redeemed on the dates of the first calls

* The contracted exchange rate is used for those swap contract is applicable. USD 1 = JPY 110.71 is used elsewhere

* Excluding bonds bought back and held in treasury

* "Senior Loan" refers to the loan made to SoftBank Group Corp. pursuant to the loan agreement dated November 2, 2017.

* "Hybrid Loan" refers to the loan made to SoftBank Group Corp. pursuant to the subordinated loan agreement dated November 2, 2017

* Prepared on the assumption that the hybrid term loan is repaid on the date of the first call

ソフトバンクグループ(株) 社債・コマーシャルペーパー明細

(単位の表記がない場合 単位：百万円)

銘柄	通貨	償還期限	利率 (%、年)	2020年3月末 発行残高	2021年3月末 発行残高	2021年3月末 B/S残高
コマーシャルペーパー	円	-	-	106,000	246,500	246,500
第47回無担保普通社債 (福岡ソフトバンクホークスボンド)	円	2020年6月18日	1.360	100,000	-	-
第44回無担保普通社債	円	2020年11月27日	1.689	50,000	-	-
2022年7月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2022年7月30日	5.375	\$743mn	\$513mn	56,601
2022年7月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2022年7月30日	4.000	€287mn	€187mn	24,193
第48回無担保普通社債 (福岡ソフトバンクホークスボンド)	円	2022年12月9日	2.130	370,000	337,024	336,006
第49回無担保普通社債	円	2023年4月20日	1.940	20,000	19,500	19,474
2023年4月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2023年4月20日	5.500	\$300mn	\$164mn	18,080
2023年4月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2023年4月20日	4.000	€1,000mn	€635mn	81,994
第52回無担保普通社債	円	2024年3月8日	2.030	50,000	47,300	47,211
第51回無担保普通社債 (福岡ソフトバンクホークスボンド)	円	2024年3月15日	2.030	400,000	352,612	350,749
第54回無担保普通社債	円	2024年6月12日	1.569	40,000	40,000	39,907
第53回無担保普通社債 (福岡ソフトバンクホークスボンド)	円	2024年6月14日	1.570	410,000	410,000	407,284
2024年9月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2024年9月19日	4.750	\$1,208mn	\$835mn	91,813
2025年4月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2025年4月20日	6.125	\$450mn	\$372mn	40,847
2025年4月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2025年4月20日	4.500	€390mn	€303mn	38,979
第55回無担保普通社債 (福岡ソフトバンクホークスボンド)	円	2025年4月25日	1.640	500,000	500,000	495,827
2025年7月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2025年7月30日	6.000	\$687mn	\$575mn	63,210
2025年7月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2025年7月30日	4.750	€689mn	€633mn	81,562
2025年9月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2025年9月19日	3.125	€1,100mn	€811mn	104,486
第50回無担保普通社債	円	2026年4月20日	2.480	30,000	30,000	29,923
第57回無担保普通社債	円	2026年9月11日	1.380	100,000	100,000	99,662
第56回無担保普通社債 (福岡ソフトバンクホークスボンド)	円	2026年9月17日	1.380	400,000	400,000	396,122
2027年7月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2027年7月30日	5.250	€211mn	€211mn	27,088
2027年9月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2027年9月19日	5.125	\$1,833mn	\$1,784mn	195,882
2028年4月満期ドル建普通社債	米ドル	2028年4月15日	6.250	\$500mn	\$500mn	54,872
2028年4月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2028年4月15日	5.000	€1,174mn	€1,174mn	151,031
2029年9月満期ユーロ建普通社債	ユーロ	2029年9月19日	4.000	€690mn	€690mn	88,699
第1回劣後特約付無担保社債	円	2021年12月17日	2.500	400,000	361,617	360,957
第2回劣後特約付無担保社債	円	2022年2月9日	2.500	450,000	404,352	403,429
第1回利払繰延条項・期限前償還条項付無担保社債 (劣後特約付) (ハイブリッド債)	円	2041年9月13日	3.000	55,600	55,600	55,165
第3回利払繰延条項・期限前償還条項付無担保社債 (劣後特約付) (ハイブリッド債)	円	2041年9月30日	3.000	400,000	400,000	393,710
第2回利払繰延条項・期限前償還条項付無担保社債 (劣後特約付) (ハイブリッド債)	円	2043年9月16日	3.500	15,400	15,400	15,273
第4回利払繰延条項・期限前償還条項付無担保社債 (劣後特約付) (ハイブリッド債)	円	2056年2月4日	3.000	-	177,000	175,512
合計						4,992,049

(参考) ※会計上(IFRS)は「その他の資本性金融商品」として資本の部に計上

米ドル建ノンコール6年永久劣後特約付社債 (利払繰延条項付) ^{*1}	米ドル	なし	6.000	\$2,750mn	\$2,750mn	303,677
米ドル建ノンコール10年永久劣後特約付社債 (利払繰延条項付) ^{*1}	米ドル	なし	6.875	\$1,750mn	\$1,750mn	193,199

*1 米ドル建永久劣後特約付社債の初回コール日は、ノンコール6年が2023年7月19日、ノンコール10年が2027年7月19日

SoftBank Group Corp. Corporate Bonds and Commercial Paper Details

(Millions of yen; unless otherwise stated)

Commercial paper, Bonds	Currency	Maturity date	Interest rate (%, year)	Mar. 31, 2020 Amount of issue	Mar. 31, 2021 Amount of issue	Mar. 31, 2021 Balance
Commercial paper	JPY	-	-	106,000	246,500	246,500
47th series Unsecured Straight Bond (Fukuoka SoftBank HAWKS Bond)	JPY	Jun 18, 2020	1.360	100,000	-	-
44th series Unsecured Straight Bond	JPY	Nov 27, 2020	1.689	50,000	-	-
USD-denominated Senior Notes due July 2022	USD	Jul 30, 2022	5.375	\$743mn	\$513mn	56,601
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due July 2022	EUR	Jul 30, 2022	4.000	€287mn	€187mn	24,193
48th series Unsecured Straight Bond (Fukuoka SoftBank HAWKS Bond)	JPY	Dec 09, 2022	2.130	370,000	337,024	336,006
49th series Unsecured Straight Bond	JPY	Apr 20, 2023	1.940	20,000	19,500	19,474
USD-denominated Senior Notes due April 2023	USD	Apr 20, 2023	5.500	\$300mn	\$164mn	18,080
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due April 2023	EUR	Apr 20, 2023	4.000	€1,000mn	€635mn	81,994
52nd series Unsecured Straight Bond	JPY	Mar 08, 2024	2.030	50,000	47,300	47,211
51st series Unsecured Straight Bond (Fukuoka SoftBank HAWKS Bond)	JPY	Mar 15, 2024	2.030	400,000	352,612	350,749
54th series Unsecured Straight Bond	JPY	Jun 12, 2024	1.569	40,000	40,000	39,907
53rd series Unsecured Straight Bond (Fukuoka SoftBank HAWKS Bond)	JPY	Jun 14, 2024	1.570	410,000	410,000	407,284
USD-denominated Senior Notes due September 2024	USD	Sep 19, 2024	4.750	\$1,208mn	\$835mn	91,813
USD-denominated Senior Notes due April 2025	USD	Apr 20, 2025	6.125	\$450mn	\$372mn	40,847
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due April 2025	EUR	Apr 20, 2025	4.500	€390mn	€303mn	38,979
55th series Unsecured Straight Bond (Fukuoka SoftBank HAWKS Bond)	JPY	Apr 25, 2025	1.640	500,000	500,000	495,827
USD-denominated Senior Notes due July 2025	USD	Jul 30, 2025	6.000	\$687mn	\$575mn	63,210
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due July 2025	EUR	Jul 30, 2025	4.750	€689mn	€633mn	81,562
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due September 2025	EUR	Sep 19, 2025	3.125	€1,100mn	€811mn	104,486
50th series Unsecured Straight Bond	JPY	Apr 20, 2026	2.480	30,000	30,000	29,923
57th series Unsecured Straight Bond	JPY	Sep 11, 2026	1.380	100,000	100,000	99,662
56th series Unsecured Straight Bond (Fukuoka SoftBank HAWKS Bond)	JPY	Sep 17, 2026	1.380	400,000	400,000	396,122
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due July 2027	EUR	Jul 30, 2027	5.250	€211mn	€211mn	27,088
USD-denominated Senior Notes due September 2027	USD	Sep 19, 2027	5.125	\$1,833mn	\$1,784mn	195,882
USD-denominated Senior Notes due April 2028	USD	Apr 15, 2028	6.250	\$500mn	\$500mn	54,872
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due April 2028	EUR	Apr 15, 2028	5.000	€1,174mn	€1,174mn	151,031
EUR-denominated Senior Notes due September 2029	EUR	Sep 19, 2029	4.000	€690mn	€690mn	88,699
1st series Unsecured Subordinated Bond	JPY	Dec 17, 2021	2.500	400,000	361,617	360,957
2nd series Unsecured Subordinated Bond	JPY	Feb 09, 2022	2.500	450,000	404,352	403,429
1st Unsecured Subordinated Bonds with interest deferrable clause and early redeemable option (with a subordination provision) (Hybrid Bond)	JPY	Sep 13, 2041	3.000	55,600	55,600	55,165
3rd Unsecured Subordinated Bonds with interest deferrable clause and early redeemable option (with a subordination provision) (Hybrid Bond)	JPY	Sep 30, 2041	3.000	400,000	400,000	393,710
2nd Unsecured Subordinated Bonds with interest deferrable clause and early redeemable option (with a subordination provision) (Hybrid Bond)	JPY	Sep 16, 2043	3.500	15,400	15,400	15,273
4th Unsecured Subordinated Bonds with interest deferrable clause and early redeemable option (with a subordination provision) (Hybrid Bond)	JPY	Feb 04, 2056	3.000	-	177,000	175,512
Total						4,992,049
(Reference) *Recorded as equity (other equity instruments) in financial statements (IFRS)						
Undated Subordinated NC6 Resettable Notes ^{*1}	USD	-	6.000	\$2,750mn	\$2,750mn	303,677
Undated Subordinated NC10 Resettable Notes ^{*1}	USD	-	6.875	\$1,750mn	\$1,750mn	193,199

*1 First call date of undated subordinated resettable notes are 19th July 2023 for NC6 and 19th July 2027 for NC10.